Member of Assessment Court for Farm-land List for Borough of Levin Appointed

PURSUANT to section 10 of the Urban Farm Land Rating Act 1932, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Jack Preston Morgan, Esquire, valuer, of Palmerston North, on the recommendation of the Levin Borough Council, to be a member of the Assessment Court for the Borough of Levin, in place of George Guthrie Wilson, Esquire, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 1961.

LÉON GÖTZ, Minister of Internal Affairs. (I.A. 103/2/26)

Member of the Agricultural Chemicals Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7363)

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Agricultural Chemicals Act 1959, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Geoffrey Gordon Taylor (on the nomination of the New Zealand Agricultural Chemical Manufacturers' Federation) to be a member of the Agricultural Chemicals Board for a

term expiring on the 31st day of March 1963. Dated at Wellington this 17th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 3340) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Member and Chairman of the Meat Export Prices Committee Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7354)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Meat Export Prices Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Arthur Iltyd Ellice Jones

to be a member and Chairman of the Meat Export Prices Committee for a term of three years commencing on the 17th day of October 1961.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 2340) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Member of the Taringatura Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7352)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Bruce Alexander Drummond

to be a member of the Taringatura Rabbit Board, vice C. W. Ineson, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 20891) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Member of Pongakawa Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7353)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Edward Arthur Gee

to be a member of the Pongakawa Rabbit Board, vice W. Hunter, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 20891) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Member of the Bannockburn Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7355)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Edward Harrison Holloway

to be a member of the Bannockburn Rabbit Board, vice A. C. McElroy, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Member of the Four Peaks Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7361)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint David McKay Robertson

to be a member of the Four Peaks Rabbit Board, vice V. G. M. Prattley, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 20891) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Member of the Silver Peaks Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7365)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Ronald Spence Andrews

to be a member of the Silver Peaks Rabbit Board, vice M. V. Payne, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 20891) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Additional Members of the Silver Peaks Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7364)

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Clutha John McElroy, Edward John Radford, David Baxter Robinson, and Ernest Webb

to be members of the Silver Peaks Rabbit Board. Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Additional Member of the Otaio Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7367)

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint John Mowat Sutherland

to be a member of the Otaio Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 20891) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Additional Members of the Waihopai Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7366)

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Valmont Frederick Savall Jackson and

Robert Leslie Ham

to be members of the Waihopai Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 1961.

(Ag. 20891) T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Declaring Parts of a Tribal District to be Tribal Committee Areas under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945

PURSUANT to section 14 of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby declares the parts of the Wellington Tribal District described in the Schedule hereto to be tribal committee areas for the purposes of the said Act with the respective names therein set out, and hereby revokes the earlier notice dated 10 July 1947 and published in the *Gazette*, 17 July 1947, Volume II, page 885, declaring parts of the Wellington Tribal District to be tribal committee areas.

SCHEDULE

PETONE TRIBAL COMMITTEE AREA

ALL that area bounded by a line commencing in the middle of the Hutt River at its mouth and proceeding northerly up the middle of that river to a point in the southern boundary of Section 37, Hutt District, and along a right line to Trig. Station, Horokiwi; thence southerly along right lines to Trig. Stations Cannons, Magee, M, Upper Ngauranga, and the western corner of Section 10, Harbour District, along the southern boundary of that section and its production to the shore of Port Nicholson; thence north-easterly along that shore to the point of commencement.